Bayside Oil, 1T Inc. NTE $85,000
5/20/14-6/30/18

AMENDMENT No.2 TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BY & BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BAYSIDE OIL II, INC.

This AMENDMENT No.2 is made to the Standard Agreement
("AGREEMENT") by and between Bayside Oil II, Inc. ("CONTRACTOR™),

and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
("COUNTY™).

WHEREAS, cffective May 20, 2014, County and CONTRACTOR
entered into a STANDARD AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) for the services
related to the collection. hauling, and recycling of uncontaminated used motor
oil, filters, and absorbent pads at designated collection center locations and
marine facilities for the period May 9, 20 14 through June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the
AGREEMENT via Amendment No. 1 dated June 2, 2016 to add funds for an
amount not to exceed $75,000 and added Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit B-1; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the
AGREEMENT via Amendment No. 2 to increase the amount of the
AGEEMENT by $10,000 for a total amount not to exceed $85,000 and amend
the Scope via Exhibit A-2;

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree
to amend the AGREEMENT in the following manner:

. Section 2, “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY,” is amended by removing “The total amount
payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the
sum of $75,000” and replaced with “The total amount payable by COUNTY to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $85,000.”

. Section 4, “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS,” is amended
by removing Exhibit A-1 and replacing it with Exhibit A-2 attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference.

. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

. A copy of Amendment No. 2, Exhibit A-2 shall be attached to the original
AGREEMENT dated May 9, 2014 and shall be incorporated therein as if fully set forth in
the AGREEMENT.

. The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are hereby incorporated by this reference.

1 of 4



Timysiade R B Dne, TR SE% G050
SEOAAN R

IN WITNESS WHEREDT, the County and CONTRACTOR exgue this
AUREEMENT as foltows:

MONTEREY OOUNTY CENTRACTOR— BAYAIDE
O, TINC.
By 'fi/ { l{»ﬁfﬁﬂlm.
Tomcaeis Pueshaging TTicer _ Eiagy it r”f“ Chalr. President, or
Vi Peasidemi
PN oF L
Dialed: . ?i/ wik (’_w i“ﬁ’ﬂw Wy
Ptipted Mamvs god Title

Approved 13 g Efreal
Promeigioms:

 ratead: f;:‘f' it ;‘f; y

Depaty Ao Croansller

B "{Lﬂ;{iﬁa‘f A

Thated: {Gigmaiesn: of Seoretary, Asst
Baeretary, TR0, Troasurir o Ayat.
Treasurss | *

Apgraved g to Elability Ao

Froideloes, ﬂj A3 {a Lﬁﬂﬂ EE"-.

" Printed Tame and T

Qe —"

E_hL el

THETRLCT RS [F E‘ﬂmmmﬁ i & corporatloe, Ineludiag lionitad Habdlity and non-proly warmerailons,
s Full legad s of the varpamesion shall b et fivth sbevn 1ugeiher witl this algrmdures. of twa specifled

offcers. [PCORTRACTON i1 m e paene of the parcaenshipeshal] bo st Tk above together vt
the signapars B¢ e v . iy 0o eweute s Agressnat on tahalf ol the pumarsip, If
CONTRACTOR i5 copeadtng man 'mdmnd'ulﬂ ﬂ;ﬂ*ﬁ,.ﬂmmﬂrﬂﬂtﬁl ﬁnllm ¥orth thes raeme gFeha bumireas,

- "4 2 of4



Bayside Qil, Il Ing. NTE $85,000
5/20/14-6/30/18

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and. CONTRACTOR execute this \
AGREEMENT as follows o

CONTRACTOR— BAYSIDE
OIL, ITINC.

ol

Contracts/Purchasmg Ofﬁcer Slgnature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President '

s 6291 L Clenn Pros

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal

Provisions: : , ]

| XDQA , Dated: Q’/Na /f 1

Deputy Au_gj‘fcﬁ_/Cﬁrﬁroller | 7(&0 o
__By: A

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst.
( B_") \/\ Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst.
Treasurer)* _

Approved as to Liability . ' -
Provisions: S /6 P! 6] l.é A gﬁﬁn
- | - Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated: (s / & / 7

~ Dated:
Approved as to Form:

| Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel
Dated

' *INSTRUCTIONS ‘1f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non- prof it corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parigership, the name of the partnership-shall be set forth above together with -
the signature of apartner “go has atlthoraty to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnershlp If R

CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capamfy, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
. ] . L]
* y - - » & . 5

- S f o 2 of4

* ¢
;

k]



Bayside Oil, I Inc. NTE $85,000
5/20/14-6/30/18

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

EXHIBIT A-2 |
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BY & BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
BAYSIDE OIL, IT INC.

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
A. Scope of Services

A.1 The CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the to the performance of work,as set forth below:

1. CONTRACTOR shall provide collection, hauling and recycling services of
uncontaminated used oil and used oil filtersatcenter locations listed on Exhibit B-
1; CONTRACTOR shall ensure that filters are emptied of all free-flowing oil by
verifying filters are punctured or crushed before hauling per State of California
requirements under California Health and Safety Code, chapter 6.5, division 20,
article 13, §25250.22, and California Code of Regulations title 22, division 4.5,
§66266.130; any material considered hazardous shall be collected and hauled
under proper guidelines, regulations, and laws as regulated by the State of
California and such services shall be invoiced as noted in section B-1.

2. CONTRACTOR shall collect uncontaminated used oil and used oil filters upon
request from a used oil location or from COUNTY staff and shall respond within
48 hours or 2 business days.

3. CONTRACTOR shall provide white oil absorbent pads to the marine facilities
listed in Exhibit B-1.

4, CONTRACTOR shall provide cach collection center and marine facility with a
drum for the collection of filters and shall provide a replacement drum after each
collection.

B. Payment Provisions

B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT
COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $85,000 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of
work. CONTRACTOR’S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the
following rates or on accordance with the following terms:

e CONTRACTOR shall bill COUNTY by the 15% day of each calendar month

3of4



Bayside Oil, IT Inc. NTE $85,000
5/20/14-6/30/18

for work completed during the previous calendar month.

o CONTRACTOR shall submit a final invoice by July 15, 2018.

e COUNTY shall not pay for any work performed after June 30, 2018.

e CONTRACTOR shall provide EPA/ID number of used oil tank serviced on all
invoices sent to COUNTY as provided in Exhibit B-1.

¢ CONTRACTOR shall reference work order numbers on all invoices to
COUNTY.

COUNTY shall pay:

$35. 00 per used oil filter drum collection (no set-up fee charged).

$245.00 per replacement drum for used oil absorbent pad collection.

$102.00 per 100/bale — white oil pads — 15X18 AT100DP.

Replacement drum for used oil absorbent pads collection is included in the prices

listed above.

Should COUNTY request verification of price fluctuations for the uncontaminated used oil
collection (included Chlor-d Tech Test Fec), CONTRACTOR shall provide verification of
change in writing.

COUNTY shall not pay for collection of contaminated oil or other hazardous wastes.
CONTRACTOR shall send invoices for contaminated oil or other hazardous waste collection
directly to center of collection.

The COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments
claimed by the CONTRACTOR for services rendered if the CONTRACTOR fails to
satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of the Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies shall be provided by the
COUNTY under this Agreement.

DISALLOWED COSTS: The CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

4 of4



Dbt s ik

ROUTING FORM ~ RON #;

| AGREEMENT AMENDMENT L BOARDREPORT FOR PRE-APPROVAL
Wandor Naria: 2yyalda 1L ne.
TitseMBriof Descrlpthen of Becoment Srmendtaest Mo, 2 fn inaroee ame o) 2o eagmnd e,
Crginsting Bept. Hes b8 Bavidnsrant Capt, Cantact WITH Phane 8 Sob Ceeham 237 % ar
Ellzsneit Ceroaies T3E4355

This Agraemont oF Amindment reiulies Bosed Approval: vez | Ha 5

This Agraement redquines an BTA; Yaa F owa L]

S | AGREEMENT TYPE . R
50 | ramesi - Standard Agresment T I ACHINS - Mon-Stendard Agessnent

1| RGNIT ~ T Stamdard Agreement DL | BN~ ITD Non-Sterdurd Ag rescnend

. - IR |

Tk

| REONPE - Fre-Boant Stendard Agresment ] N

Mt P e teacked wﬂh‘iﬁ FOIM)

¥ Insurange & Endomentest Curment | S5 VR A Mo Rosidant Stats Forms Voriied

i RCUTING AND AFPROVALE™ ‘;
1 Erch Arpradng Aty & reqrasied 0 Sl e Sorece Dot it e neel Asersemg Aoy i
' e rcher latat fprming Thank poud A
| Agprawing Auborlty: © Appraval T AN RS | mate |
S rsithabs s Ropelemernd
el | ITE{ b bl TTD molated ' b Applaatds
i i Comtmelsy )
P | Qenty Daunse
: s (PELT
P A Manzgesress
| RSN PSR ML ] e

o g e

s mEE TR e

el " i A, fuporr

gt Soplsable

Gita Ercallooe

¥ 'I'

difh | Faudtor-Conmois:
s | rmquired]
s ConfraclePurtiesing
TRt
¢ Baburm fo D

[RU. VR,

* [ Ete wuont thett one of the approang sahonties iee 80 zsug With the: dosumans and wil e smn, the
document shall b oduragd nmedilely to He srigisting dopartients hey contaict person ientiled hadein
Shang Wil & Drief writken spianmtion rogardsig So baue, Dmca that Bsus s comectad, e originagng
daparitnant shal restarl thes rolting pricess again fom the begirmag by resubmiting the document thicweglh
the mppreeel procees. The eigiial Bodhag Foern should be mclided for refsmnce.

YA B " R
o Bssabreit 1SRN T, Yoridh

o A Suspve



HEALTH DEPARTMENT
AUTHORIZATION - ROUTING FORM
(i.e., Agreements, Board Reports, Budget Committee Reports, Health & Human Services Reports)

Leg. File ID
Approval Process Complete

Submitted to COB
Date | 6/20/2017 Rob Durham x8979
Contact Person or Elizabeth
Cardona 796-1265
Consent Phone
Scheduled Date Needed

Bureau | Environmental Health

Subject | Bayside Oil IL,Inc.- Amendment No. 2 to increasc amount and extend term.

Check

here if Yes/
ready for APPROVED BY: No By Date Comments

Final
signature
Ready for Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health Signature
on Agreement for non-board item
Director of Health

Pre-Approval - (Required)

Assistant Director of Health / ] VM
Pre -Approval - (Required) ’ @/ (biu

Bureau Chief
Pre-Approval - (Required) \// ﬁ; é’?ﬂ' W

Bureau Finance Manager

~

Pre-Approval — (Required) ¢ / M[ I

I'd
I v
Health Human Resources

Pre-Approval - (if applicable)

Health Information Technology
Pre-Approval - (if applicable)

Privacy Officer

Pre-Approval of all agreements

/&f\\ \ \A&i ¢ #‘\%\,&/ Revised 1-26-17 SMe



